Companies to exclude the ADIT asset that is related to refund amounts that are excluded
from rate base, and direct AEP East to submit a compliance filing, within 60 days of the
date of this order.

(C) We direct AEP East to submit a further compliance filing explaining the
CIAC-related ADIT calculations within 60 days of the date of this order, as discussed in
the body of this order.

By the Commission.

( S E A L )

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Acting Secretary.

Document Accession #: 20240118-3021   Filed Date: 01/18/2024
Exhibit DND-2

Document Content(s)

ER17-405-000.docx..... 1

Document Accession #: 20240118-3021   Filed Date: 01/18/2024
Exhibit DND-2

Tennessee Water Service
Docket 24-00028 Exhibit DND-3
2024 ARM Filing

Rate Base and Rate of Return
Consumer Advocate

Per TWS Per CA Per TWS

Line
No. Description

 Historic
Period Per

Books

 Historic
Period

Adjustment

 Historic
Period As
Adjusted

 To Remove
NOL ADIT

 Historic
Period As
Adjusted

 Attrition Period
Under Present

Rates

 CA Adj to
Remove

12/31/23 NOL
Balance

 CA Pro-Forma
Attrition Period

 Proposed
Increase/

(Decrease)

 Attrition
Period Under

Proposed Rates

[A] [B] [C] [E] [F] [G]
1 Net Operating Income 148,969   (178)   148,791   (520)   148,271   147,155   5,263   152,419   (432)   151,987

2 Gross Plant In Service 3,204,626   (89,726)   3,114,899   3,114,899   3,204,626   3,204,626   3,204,626
3 Accumulated Depreciation (504,326)   21,557   (482,769)   (482,769)   (504,326)   (504,326)   (504,326)
4 Net Plant In Service 2,700,300   (68,169)   2,632,130   2,632,130   2,700,300   2,700,300   -   2,700,300

5 Cash Working Capital 30,857   -   30,857   30,857   36,615   36,615   36,615
6 Contributions In Aid of Construction (647,037)   28,464   (618,573)   (618,573)   (647,037)   (647,037)   (647,037)
7 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (61,104)   10,368   (50,736)   (79,022)   (129,758)   (61,104)   (76,516)   (137,620)   (137,620)
8 Non-Current Asset 8,165   (8,165)   -   -   8,165   8,165   8,165
9 Excess Deferred Taxes (66,291)   (868)   (67,158)   (67,158)   (64,695)   (64,695)   (64,695)
10 Deferred Charges 321,711   6,974   328,685   328,685   268,981   268,981   268,981
11 Regulatory Liability (359,183)   (2,730)   (361,913)   (361,913)   (352,889)   (352,889)   (352,889)

12 Total Rate Base 1,927,417   (34,126)   1,893,291   1,814,269   1,888,336   (76,516)   1,811,820   -   1,811,820

13 Return on Rate Base 7.73% 7.86% 8.17% 7.79% 8.41% 8.39%

Tennessee Water Service
Docket 24-00028
2024 ARM Filing Exhibit DND-3.1

ADIT Adjustment to Remove NOL Asset

Line No. Item 12/31/22 Balance 12/31/23 Balance Average Source

1 Federal NOL Component of ADIT 64,056$   65,387$   64,721$   Response to CA 1-9

2 State NOL Component of ADIT 17,473$   11,129$   14,301$   Response to CA 1-9

3 Average NOL Balance in Test Period Rate Base 81,528$   76,516$   79,022$

Attrition Period Historic Base

[…]

12 Rate of Return 7.77% 7.77% Exhibit DND-8

13 Operating Income Requirement 140,969   140,778   Line 11 * Line 12

14 Less: Historic/Attrition Period Operating Income 148,271   152,419   Exhibit DND-5; Line 45

15 Earnings (Excess) or Deficiency (7,302)   (11,641)   Line 13 - Line 14

16 Revenue Conversion Factor 1.337392   1.337392   Exhibit DND-7, Line 13

17 Gross Revenue (Excess) or Deficiency (9,766)   (15,568)   Line 15 * Line 16

18 Carrying Charge - Rate of Return / 2 3.89% Exhibit DND-8

19 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment (10,145)   Line 17 * (1+ Line 18)

Tennessee Water Service
Docket 24-00028
2024 ARM Filing Exhibit DND-5

 Exhibit 1, Sched
B.

 TAWC Exhibit 1,
Schedule B

 TAWC Exhibit
1, Schedule B

 Per TWC  CA Adjustments  CA Pro-Forma
 Except Where

Noted
 Except Where

Noted CA Adjustments CA Attrition Period

Line
No. Description

 Historic Period
As Adjusted

 Income Tax
Impacts on NOL

Adjustment
 CA As

Adjusted
 Attrition Period

Adjustments

 Attrition Period
Under Present

Rates

[C] [D] [E]
1 Operating Revenues
2 Service Revenues - Water 533,099.36   533,099   74,811   607,910   (10,145)$   1/ 597,765
3 Service Revenues - Sewer -   -   -   -   -
4 Miscellaneous Revenues 5,408.41   5,408   3,572   8,981   8,981
5 Uncollectible Accounts 28.03   28   (1,055)   (1,027)   (1,027)

6 Total Operating Revenues 538,536   538,536   77,328   615,863   605,718

7 Maintenance Expenses
8 Salaries and Wages -   -   -
9 Purchased Power 12,780   12,780   4,538   17,318   17,318

10 Purchased Water / Sewer 78,456   78,456   13,235   91,692   91,692
11 Maintenance and Repair 125,055   125,055   (30,988)   94,067   94,067
12 Maintenance Testing 2,556   2,556   1,512   4,068   4,068
13 Meter Reading -   -   -   -   -
14 Chemicals 774   774   1,630   2,404   2,404
15 Transportation -   -   (10)   (10)   (10)
16 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (12,570)   (12,570)   -   (12,570)   (12,570)
17 Outside Services - Other 8,971   8,971   63,425   72,396   72,396

18 Total 216,023   216,023   53,343   269,367   269,367

19 General Expenses
20 Salaries and Wages 21,104.59   21,105   -   21,105   21,105
21 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 2,411.23   2,411   1,140   3,551   3,551
22 Regulatory Commission Exp. 20,637.60   20,638   (13,062)   7,575   7,575
23 Pension & Other Benefits 920.19   920   704   1,624   1,624
24 Rent 2,303.00   2,303   703   3,006   3,006
25 Insurance 7,279.30   7,279   1,600   8,879   8,879
26 Office Utilities 957.90   958   1,088   2,046   2,046
27 Miscellaneous 41,028.96   41,029   7,710   48,739   48,739

28 Total 96,643   96,643   (118)   96,525   96,525

29 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment -   (10,145)   (10,145)   1/ (10,145)
30 Depreciation 46,417   46,417   23,071   69,488   69,488
31 Amortization of PAA -   -   -   -   -
32 Payroll Taxes 541   541   -   541   541
33 Franchise Tax 4,887   4,887   1,670   6,557   6,557
34 Gross Receipts Tax 228   228   80   307   307
35 Property Taxes 5,078   5,078   3,818   8,897   8,897
36 Special Assessments (179)   (179)   -   (179)   (179)
37 Utility/Commission Tax 2,091   2,091   505   2,596   2,596
38 Other General Taxes -   -   -   -   -
39 Income Taxes - Federal 25,005   391   25,396   1,119   26,515   2/ (1,992)   24,523
40 Income Taxes - State 8,765   129   8,895   370   9,265   2/ (659)   8,606
41 Amortization of ITC (49)   (49)   -   (49)   (49)
42 Amortization of CIAC (15,705)   (15,705)   (535)   (16,240)   (16,240)

43 Total 77,079   77,599   19,954   97,553   (2,651)   94,902

44 Total Operating Expenses 389,744   390,265   73,180   463,444   (2,651)   460,793

45 Net Operating Income 148,791   148,271   4,148   152,419   3/ (7,494)   144,925

1/ CA Revenue Excess
Attrition Period Revenue Excess (10,145) Exhibit DND-4

Less: Attrition Period Revenue
Excess per TWC (585) TWS Ex 1; Sch B
CA Net Revenue Excess (9,560)

2/ Exhibit DND-6
3/ The CA adjustments to TWS data include the Test Period Deficiency, Interest Expense and Taxes

Tennessee Water Service
Docket 24-00028
2024 ARM Filing

Exhibit DND-6
Income Taxes - Historic Base Period and Attrition Period

Attrition Period

Exhibit DND-5,
except where

otherwise noted

Exhibit DND-5,
except where
otherwise noted

Per TWC CA Adjustment CA Pro-Forma CA Pro-Forma CA Pro-Forma

Line
No. Description

 Historic
Period As
Adjusted

 Attrition
Period Under
Present Rates

Attrition
Period Under

Proposed
Rates

[A] [B]
1 Operating Revenues 538,536$   538,536$   615,863$   605,718$
2
3 Operating Deductions:
4 Maintenance expenses 216,024   216,024   269,367   269,367
5 General expenses 96,643   96,643   96,525   96,525
6 Depreciation expense 46,417   46,417   69,488   69,488
7 Annual True-Up Rate Adjustment -   -   (10,145)   3/ (10,145)
8 TOTI 12,646   12,646   18,719   18,719
9 Amortization of ITC (49)   (49)   (49)   (49)

10 Amortization of CIAC (15,705)   (15,705)   (16,240)   (16,240)
11 Interest expense 47,711   (1,991)   45,720   1/ 45,658   2/ 45,658

12 Total Operating Deductions 403,686   401,695   473,322   473,322

13 State Taxable Income (Line 1 minus Line 12) 134,850   136,841   142,541   132,396

14 State Excise Tax (Line 13 multiplied by 6.5%) 8,765   129   8,895   9,265   8,606

15 Federal Taxable Income (Line 13 minus Line 14) 126,085   127,947   133,276   123,790

16 Federal Income Tax Calculation (Line 17 mulitplied by 21%) 26,478   26,869   27,988   25,996

17 EDIT Amortization (1,473)   (1,473)   (1,473)   (1,473)

18 Total Federal Income Tax (Line 16 plus Line 17) 25,005   391   25,396   26,515   24,523

19 Net Amount (Line 15 minus Line 18) 101,080   102,551   106,761   99,267
20 Add: Interest Expense 47,711   45,720   45,658   45,658

21 Operating Income for Return (Line 19 plus Line 20) 148,791   148,271   152,419   144,925

22 1/ CA Interest Expense - Test Period

23 CA Pro-Forma Rate Base 1,814,269
24 Wtd Cost of Debt 2.5200%
25 Pro-Forma Interest Expense 45,720

26 2/ CA Interest Expense - Attrition Period

27 CA Pro-Forma Rate Base 1,811,820
28 Wtd Cost of Debt 2.5200%